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Schultz, Josie M - DNR

From: Dillon Plamann <DPlamann@fehr-graham.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2019 3:03 PM
To: Schultz, Josie M - DNR
Subject: FW: Tidy Cleaners & Laundry site, BRRTS #02-05-552220 
Attachments: 2019_0610 14-1144 F1 GW ELEV.pdf; 2019_0724 14-114 F2 GW CHEM.pdf; 2019_0724 

14-114 F3 SOIL CHEM.pdf; 2019_0610 14-1144 Tbl GW ELEV.pdf; 2019_0610 14-1144 
Tbl GW NA.pdf; 2019_0724 14-1144 Tbl SOIL CHEM - CVOC.pdf; 2019_0610 14-1144 Tbl 
GW chem.pdf; 40186609_frc.pdf; 40188850_frc.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Tidy Cleaners & Laundry -- 02-05-552220

Josie, 
 
Soil samples were collected from the Tidy Cleaners & Laundry site (BRRTS #02-05-552220) on April 26, 2019. 
Groundwater samples were collected on June 5, 2019.  
 
Scope 
 
Three 2-inch NR-141 monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11), one 2-inch NR-141 piezometer well (MW-12), and 
one 1-inch temporary well (B-13) were installed at the site. Soil samples were collect via geoprobe boring at each 
location (MW-11 and PZ-12 are a well nest). In total, nine soil samples were retained for laboratory analysis. Nine 
groundwater samples were collected from the site wells for laboratory analysis. Soil and groundwater samples from 
MW-9 and MW-10 were analyzed for only CVOCs. All other samples were analyzed for VOCs.  
 
Results 
 
Soil results show detects of PCE above NR720 Groundwater Pathway RCLs in samples MW-9 11-12’ (169 ug/kg), PZ-12 
11-12’ (2920 ug/kg), PZ-12 19-20’ (1890 ug/kg), and B-13 11-12’ (376 ug/kg). No other VOCs were detected in the soil 
samples. The unsaturated soil samples collected did not have any detections for VOCs.     
 
Contamination does not appear to be following utility corridors adjacent to MW-11/PZ-12 and B-13 due to clean results 
in the shallow soil samples. 
 
Shallow groundwater results show ES exceedances for PCE in wells, MW-7 (40.8 ug/L), MW-9 (12.2 ug/L), MW-10 (13.0 
ug/L), MW-11 (8.9 ug/L), and B-13 (14.6 ug/L).  Monitoring wells MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 
show PAL exceedances for PCE and/or TCE. No other CVOCs were detected in groundwater.  
 
The two deeper piezometers, wells PZ-5 and PZ-12, had no detections of any VOCs. 
 
Contaminant concentrations appear to be stable in wells MW-7 and MW-8 and decreasing in well MW-6. Also, 
contamination does not appear to be traveling vertically downward to the deeper aquifer, as there were no detects in 
PZ-5 or PZ-12 during the past round of sampling.   
 
Recommendations 
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A second round of groundwater sampling of all site wells and sub slab vapor sampling was approved in Change Order #3. 
We recommend completing the second round of groundwater sampling and vapor sampling prior completing a Site 
Investigation Report. In our experience, and based off earlier site data (see MW-6), contaminant concentrations in 
groundwater are often highest the first round of sampling following monitoring well installation.  
 
Upon completion of these tasks, the data will be assessed to determine if the extent of impacts is adequately defined. If 
this is the case, the Site Investigation Report will be prepared and submitted to the WDNR for review. The second round 
of groundwater sampling and vapor sampling is scheduled for early September. 
 
Thanks, 
 

DILLON PLAMANN  I  Project Hydrogeologist 
Fehr Graham  I  Engineering & Environmental 
 
909 North 8th Street, Suite 101 
Sheboygan, WI 53081 
P: 920.453.0700 
C: 920.946.2407  
fehr-graham.com 
 



TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - CVOCS
Tidy Cleaners
818 S. Broadway
Green Bay, WI 54301
BRRTS No.: 02-05-552220

B-1
7/1/08

2' 3-4' 7-8' 11-12' 3-4' 11-12' 3-4' 6.5-7' 11-12' 2-4' 10-12' 28-30' 2-4' 14-15' 4-5' 14-15'

5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5'

U U S S U S U S S U S S U S U S
NA 2.6 NA 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0

Notes

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) (ug/kg) 4.50 30,700 3,020 1,120 416 8,730 406 7,910 646 74.8 456 41.6J 776 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 39.7J <25.0
Trichloroethene (TCE) (ug/kg) 3.60 1,260 <25.0 <25.0 64.3J 109J <25.0 162J 33.6J <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 104 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/kg) 41.2 156,000 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <25.0 <62.5 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/kg) 62.6 1,560,000 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <25.0 <62.5 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
Vinyl Chloride (ug/kg) 0.1 67 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <25.0 <62.5 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0

Exceedance Highlights:

Notes:

NS = No standard established

-- = Not analyzed for parameter

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
J = Between Limit of Quantification & Limit of Detection

MW-7 MW-8
7/13/11 7/13/11 7/13/11 7/13/11

B-2
7/13/11

B-3
7/13/11

B-4 PZ-5

BOLD Red font indicates individual or cumulative DC RCL exceedance per 
DNR RCL calculator 1/16/16, and BTV exceedance for metals.  

*B1*: Cumulative exceedance (HI > 1), eventhough no individual DC RCL 
was exceeded.

Italic  Red font indicates GW RCL Exceedance per DNR RCL calculator 
1/16/16.  Groundwater quality (> NR 140 ES) may be affected when GW 
RCLs are exceeded.
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TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - CVOCS
Tidy Cleaners
818 S. Broadway
Green Bay, WI 54301
BRRTS No.: 02-05-552220

Notes

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) (ug/kg) 4.50 30,700
Trichloroethene (TCE) (ug/kg) 3.60 1,260
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/kg) 41.2 156,000

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/kg) 62.6 1,560,000
Vinyl Chloride (ug/kg) 0.1 67

Exceedance Highlights:

Notes:

NS = No standard established

-- = Not analyzed for parameter

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
J = Between Limit of Quantification & Limit of Detection

BOLD Red font indicates individual or cumulative DC RCL exceedance per 
DNR RCL calculator 1/16/16, and BTV exceedance for metals.  

*B1*: Cumulative exceedance (HI > 1), eventhough no individual DC RCL 
was exceeded.

Italic  Red font indicates GW RCL Exceedance per DNR RCL calculator 
1/16/16.  Groundwater quality (> NR 140 ES) may be affected when GW 
RCLs are exceeded.
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DEPTH to Seasonal Low Water Table (ft 
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Saturated (S) or Unsaturated (U)
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7/13/11 4/26/19
3-4' 11-12' 3-4' 11-12' 3-4' 11-12' 19-20' 3-4' 11-12' -- --

5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' 5.5' -- --

-- --
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -- --

<25.0 169 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 2,920 1,890 <25.0 376 <25.0 <25.0
<25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
<25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
<25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
<25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0

4/26/19
MW-9 MW-10 PZ-12 B-13 Trip Blank

4/26/19 4/26/19 4/26/19
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ITALICS+ EXCEEDS GROUNDWATER

PATHWAY RCL

4-5'

PCE

TCE

39.7+
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PCE

TCE

14-15'

2'
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3,020+

<25.0

3-4'

PCE

TCE

1,120+

<25.0

416+

64.3+

PCE

TCE

7-8'

8,730+

109+

PCE

TCE

11-12'

3-4'

PCE

TCE

406+

<25.0

7,910+

162+

PCE

TCE

11-12'
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PCE
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33.6+

74.8+
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41.6+
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PCE
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169+
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11-12'
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PCE
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11-12'
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2,920+PCE
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11-12'

1,890+PCE

TCE

19-20'

<25.0

<25.0

3-4'

PCE

TCE <25.0

376+
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Table A.1
Groundwater Chemistry - CVOCs
Tidy Cleaners
818 S. Broadway
Green Bay, WI

B-1 B-2 B-3 B-4

7/1/08 7/14/11 7/14/11 7/13/11 8/2/11 10/17/11 8/10/17 6/5/19 8/2/11 10/17/11 8/10/17 6/5/19

-- -- -- -- 555.98 558.60 571.13 575.01 582.38 582.11 582.21 582.93

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) (ug/L) 0.5 5 2,550 2,940 1,110 153 1.2 <0.45 1.2 <0.33 89.2 83.4 9.2 2.7
Trichloroethene (TCE) (ug/L) 0.5 5 435 140 13.4 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.26 32.1 16.8 3.6 0.60 J
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) 7 70 31.4 23.6 <1.7 <0.83 <0.83 <0.83 <0.27 12.3 9.0 2.7 1.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) 20 100 61.7 40.5 <1.8 <0.89 <0.89 <0.89 <1.1 12.5 7.1 1.8 <1.1
Vinyl Chloride (ug/L) 0.02 0.2 <3.6 <0.90 <0.36 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.17 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.17

Methylene Chloride (ug/L) 0.5 5 <8.6 <2.2 1.2J <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.58 <0.43 <0.43 <0.23 <0.58

Notes:
NS = No standard established
-- = Parameter not analyzed
NR = Parameter not reported
J = Between Limit of Detection & Limit of Quantification
Dup = Duplicate Sample

BOLD indicates exceedance of NR 140.10 Enforcement Standard
ITALICS  indicates exceedance of NR 140.10 Preventive Action Limit

Notes
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Table A.1
Groundwater Chemistry - CVOCs
Tidy Cleaners
818 S. Broadway
Green Bay, WI

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) (ug/L) 0.5 5
Trichloroethene (TCE) (ug/L) 0.5 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) 7 70

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (ug/L) 20 100
Vinyl Chloride (ug/L) 0.02 0.2

Methylene Chloride (ug/L) 0.5 5

Notes:
NS = No standard established
-- = Parameter not analyzed
NR = Parameter not reported
J = Between Limit of Detection & Limit of Quantification
Dup = Duplicate Sample

BOLD indicates exceedance of NR 140.10 Enforcement Standard
ITALICS  indicates exceedance of NR 140.10 Preventive Action Limit

Notes

Sample ID
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MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 PZ-12 B-13

8/2/11 8/2/11 10/17/11 8/10/17 6/5/19 8/2/11 10/17/11 10/17/11 8/10/17 6/5/19 6/5/19 6/5/19 6/5/19 6/5/19 6/5/19 7/13/11 10/17/11 6/5/19

580.89 580.79 581.92 581.91 581.48 582.30 580.49 581.99 580.38 556.35 581.16 -- -- --

Dup Dup

60.7 58.4 39.0 35.4 40.8 <0.45 0.67 0.89J 0.83 J 2.1 12.2 13.0 8.9 <0.33 14.6 <0.45 <0.45 <0.33

2.4 2.4 1.0 0.96 J 0.83 J <0.48 <0.48 <0.48 <0.33 <0.26 0.80 J 3.2 0.72 J <0.26 <0.26 <0.48 <0.48 <0.26

<0.83 <0.83 <0.83 <0.26 <0.27 <0.83 <0.83 <0.83 <0.26 <0.27 <0.27 0.77 J <0.27 <0.27 <0.27 <0.83 <0.83 <0.27

<0.89 <0.89 <0.89 <0.26 <1.1 <0.89 <0.89 <0.89 <0.26 <1.1 <1.1 1.5 J <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 <0.89 <0.89 <1.1

<0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.17 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.18 <0.18 <0.17

<0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.23 <0.58 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.23 <0.58 -- -- <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 0.86J 2.1 <0.58

Trip Blank

582.63 581.72

MW-7 MW-8
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Table A.8
Groundwater - Natural Attenuation
Tidy Cleaners
818 S. Broadway
Green Bay, WI

TABLE 4  GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
Tidy Cleaners, 818 S. Broadway, Green Bay, WI

COMPOUNDS
 

Sample Sample

Dissolved 
Oxygen 
(field)

ORP 
(eV)

Spec. 
Cond. 
(ms) pH

Temp  
( C )

Dissolved 
Iron

Dissolved 
Manganese Sulfate

Nitrate 
plus Nitrite Methane Ethane Ethene

ID Date (mg/l) (eV) (ms) (OC) (ug/l) (ug/l) (mg/l) (mg/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)

PZ-5 8/2/2011 42.5 90.9 1.194 6.62 13.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PZ-5 10/17/2011 15.5 151.9 1.276 7.59 11.97 16.8 27.4 566 1.3 <0.64 <0.36 <0.30
PZ-5 8/10/2017 3.32 162.9 0.640 6.94 13.30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PZ-5 6/5/2019 3.03 124.9 568.9 7.73 11.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-6 8/2/2011 35.4 93.7 0.603 6.74 15.11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6 10/17/2011 5.6 -260.7 0.767 7.33 14.82 23.5 18.9 34.0 0.27 272 <0.36 <0.30
MW-6 8/10/2017 0.55 152.1 0.575 7.04 15.70 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6 6/5/2019 6.88 124.3 470 7.79 10.60 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-7 8/2/2011 90.5 111.8 2.015 6.56 13.87 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-7 10/17/2011 10.8 6.4 2.116 7.17 16.21 8.2 J 13.6 53.0 3.9 <0.64 <0.36 <0.30
MW-7 8/10/2017 2.31 153.5 0.740 7.26 20.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-7 6/5/2019 4.32 131.7 780 7.76 11.60 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-8 8/2/2011 68.2 112.0 0.945 6.52 13.84 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-8 10/17/2011 7.0 35.1 1.229 7.20 15.46 48.4 6.4 45.7 4.8 <0.64 <0.36 <0.30
MW-8 8/10/2017 1.14 160.3 1.090 7.20 19.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-8 6/5/2019 6.26 127.4 894 7.89 10.90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-9 6/5/2019 4.56 131.4 854 7.58 9.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-10 6/5/2019 4.45 125.6 768 7.54 11.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-11 6/5/2019 5.13 147.5 2529 7.19 11.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PZ-12 6/5/2019 3.67 154.2 1099 7.14 13.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NR 140 Preventive Action Limit NS NS NS NS NS 150 25 125 2 NS NS NS
NR 140 Enforcement Standard NS NS NS NS NS 300 50 250 10 NS NS NS

Notes: NS = No standard established
Bold value exceeds NR 140.10 or 140.12  PAL
Bold and Boxed value indicates exceedance of NR 140 Enforcement Standard

Dissolved oxygen field data is suspect due to meter malfunction

LABORATORY PARAMETERSFIELD PARAMETERS

O:\Tidy, Inc\14-1144\TID-2010-01\DATA and Field notes\14-1144 Data Table.xls14-1144 Data Table.xlsGW NA Page 1 of 1

--

-



T

T

T

Ó 

ASPHALT 

LEGEND 

-$- MONITORING WELL --w-- WATER MAIN 

• PIEZOMETER WELL ~(SAil - SANITARY SEWER 

• SMALL DIAMETER WELL ---<ST- STORM SEWER 

1581.991 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION --G-- GAS LINE 

1575.01*1 NOT USED IN CONTOUR --1-- TELEPHONE LINE 

---. GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION @ MANHOLE 

N 

W*E PJ ~ 
20 0 20 

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 

s 
G:\C3D\14\14-1144\Exhibits\14-1144-8ASE MAP.dwg, c:N ELEV 6.5.19 

WATER VALVE 

~ ~illD CATCH BASIN 

rzz::a FLOOR DRAIN 

TITLE: FEHR GRAHAM ~7 GROUNDWATER FLOW 
ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL WISCONSIN 

TIDY CLEANERS 
818 S. BROADWAY 

GREEN BAY, WI 54304 

DRWN: MKH DATE:08/29/17 APPD: XXX 

DIRECTION 
JUNE 5, 2019 

BRRTS:02-05-552220 

JOB N0.:14-1144 

PLOT DATE: 6/10/19 

FIGURE: 

1 
2018 FEHR GRAHAM 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCM

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.R.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OFFICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOILER

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRUMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
G:\C3D\14\14-1144\Exhibits\14-1144_BASE MAP.dwg, GW ELEV 6.5.19

AutoCAD SHX Text
2018 FEHR GRAHAM FEHR GRAHAM

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLOT DATE: 6/10/196/10/19

AutoCAD SHX Text
ILLINOIS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
IOWA

AutoCAD SHX Text
WISCONSIN 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION JUNE 5, 2019

AutoCAD SHX Text
TIDY CLEANERS 818 S. BROADWAY GREEN BAY, WI 54304

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPD:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRRTS:

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOB NO.:

AutoCAD SHX Text
MKH

AutoCAD SHX Text
08/29/17

AutoCAD SHX Text
XXX

AutoCAD SHX Text
02-05-552220

AutoCAD SHX Text
14-1144

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIGURE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER MAIN SANITARY SEWER STORM SEWER GAS LINE TELEPHONE LINE MANHOLE WATER VALVE CATCH BASIN FLOOR DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
MONITORING WELL PIEZOMETER WELL SMALL DIAMETER WELL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION NOT USED IN CONTOUR GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PZ-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
S. BROADWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
4TH STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASPHALT

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASPHALT

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASPHALT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRASS

AutoCAD SHX Text
PZ-12

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-11

AutoCAD SHX Text
575.01*

AutoCAD SHX Text
581.99

AutoCAD SHX Text
582.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
581.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
582.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
B-13

AutoCAD SHX Text
580.49

AutoCAD SHX Text
581.99

AutoCAD SHX Text
580.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
581.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
556.35*

AutoCAD SHX Text
575.01*



Table A.6
Water Level Elevations
Tidy Cleaners
818 S. Broadway
Green Bay, WI

Top of Casing Elevation (ft. MSL) 585.33 585.67 585.79 586.48 585.00

Ground Surface Elevation (ft. MSL) 586.09 585.93 586.18 586.59 585.42

Stickup (feet) -0.76 -0.26 -0.39 -0.11 -0.42

Total Depth (feet below grade) 29.95 14.21 13.89 14.02 14.02

Well Identification MW-10 MW-11 PZ-12 B-13

Top of Casing Elevation (ft. MSL) 585.05 585.26 585.41 585.29

Ground Surface Elevation (ft. MSL) 585.52 585.62 585.72 585.60

Stickup (feet) -0.47 -0.36 -0.31 -0.31

Total Depth (feet below grade) 14.13 14.24 29.90 12.85

Sample Date

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

8/2/2011 29.35 30.11 555.98 3.29 3.55 582.38 3.16 3.55 582.63
10/17/2011 26.73 27.49 558.60 3.56 3.82 582.11 4.90 5.29 580.89
8/10/2017 14.20 14.96 571.13 3.46 3.72 582.21 5.00 5.39 580.79
6/5/2019 10.32 11.08 575.01 2.74 3.00 582.93 3.87 4.26 581.92

Sample Date

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

8/2/2011 4.57 4.68 581.91
10/17/2011 4.76 4.87 581.72
8/10/2017 5.00 5.11 581.48
6/5/2019 4.18 4.29 582.30 4.51 4.93 580.49 3.06 3.53 581.99

Sample Date

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

Depth to Water 
(ft below TOC)

Depth to Water 
(ft below grade)

Groundwater 
Elev. (ft. MSL)

6/5/2019 4.88 5.24 580.38 29.06 29.37 556.35 4.13 4.44 581.16

Notes:
ft. MSL = elevation in relation to mean sea level

Hydrant NW Corner 4th and Broadway, Tag Bolt on Flange

MW-11 PZ-12 B-13

Not Installed
Not Installed
Not Installed

Not Installed
Not Installed
Not Installed

MW-9 MW-10MW-8

PZ-5 MW-6 MW-7

O:\Tidy, Inc\14-1144\TID-2010-01\DATA and Field notes\14-1144 Data Table.xls14-1144 Data Table.xlsWATERLEVEL Page 1 of 1
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May 03, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - KEN EBBOTT
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40186609

40186609
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Ken Ebbott
Fehr Graham Engineering and Environmental
909 N. 8th Street
Suite 101
Sheboygan, WI 53081

14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Dear Ken Ebbott:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 26, 2019. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Christopher Hyska
christopher.hyska@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Megan Hansen, Fehr Graham Engineering and
Environmental

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=CP#

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40186609001 MW-9 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 12:35 04/26/19 14:35

40186609002 MW-9 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 12:45 04/26/19 14:35

40186609003 MW-10 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 13:35 04/26/19 14:35

40186609004 MW-10 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 13:45 04/26/19 14:35

40186609005 PZ-12 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 10:00 04/26/19 14:35

40186609006 PZ-12 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 10:10 04/26/19 14:35

40186609007 PZ-12 19-20' Solid 04/26/19 10:30 04/26/19 14:35

40186609008 B-13 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 08:10 04/26/19 14:35

40186609009 B-13 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 08:20 04/26/19 14:35

40186609010 METH BLANK Solid 04/26/19 00:00 04/26/19 14:35

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=SA#

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40186609001 MW-9 3-4' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609002 MW-9 11-12' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609003 MW-10 3-4' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609004 MW-10 11-12' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609005 PZ-12 3-4' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609006 PZ-12 11-12' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609007 PZ-12 19-20' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609008 B-13 3-4' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609009 B-13 11-12' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GPCG

40186609010 METH BLANK EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=HO#

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40186609001 MW-9 3-4'
Percent Moisture 18.0 % 05/02/19 09:000.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609002 MW-9 11-12'
Tetrachloroethene 169 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:0972.6EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 17.4 % 05/02/19 09:000.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609003 MW-10 3-4'
Percent Moisture 19.2 % 05/02/19 09:000.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609004 MW-10 11-12'
Percent Moisture 9.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609005 PZ-12 3-4'
Percent Moisture 22.7 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609006 PZ-12 11-12'
Tetrachloroethene 2920 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:4271.5EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 16.1 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609007 PZ-12 19-20'
Tetrachloroethene 1890 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:0572.4EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 17.2 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609008 B-13 3-4'
Percent Moisture 21.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609009 B-13 11-12'
Tetrachloroethene 376 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:5173.2EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 18.0 % 04/26/19 18:430.10ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-9 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609001 Collected: 04/26/19 12:35 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 111 % 04/30/19 21:46 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 04/30/19 21:46 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 116 % 04/30/19 21:46 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 18.0 % 05/02/19 09:000.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-9 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609002 Collected: 04/26/19 12:45 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 169 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 127-18-404/30/19 09:3072.6 30.3 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 04/30/19 22:09 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 04/30/19 22:09 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 113 % 04/30/19 22:09 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 17.4 % 05/02/19 09:000.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 7 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-10 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609003 Collected: 04/26/19 13:35 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 122 % 04/30/19 22:32 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 116 % 04/30/19 22:32 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 129 % 04/30/19 22:32 460-00-4 S304/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 19.2 % 05/02/19 09:000.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-10 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609004 Collected: 04/26/19 13:45 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 111 % 04/30/19 22:55 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 04/30/19 22:55 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 112 % 04/30/19 22:55 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 9.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609005 Collected: 04/26/19 10:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609005 Collected: 04/26/19 10:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 113 % 04/30/19 23:19 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 04/30/19 23:19 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 116 % 04/30/19 23:19 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 22.7 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609006 Collected: 04/26/19 10:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609006 Collected: 04/26/19 10:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 2920 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 127-18-404/30/19 09:3071.5 29.8 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 104 % 04/30/19 23:42 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 04/30/19 23:42 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 108 % 04/30/19 23:42 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 16.1 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 19-20' Lab ID: 40186609007 Collected: 04/26/19 10:30 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 19-20' Lab ID: 40186609007 Collected: 04/26/19 10:30 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 1890 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 127-18-404/30/19 09:3072.4 30.2 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 105 % 05/01/19 00:05 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 % 05/01/19 00:05 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 % 05/01/19 00:05 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 17.2 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609008 Collected: 04/26/19 08:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609008 Collected: 04/26/19 08:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 115 % 05/01/19 00:28 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 110 % 05/01/19 00:28 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 118 % 05/01/19 00:28 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 21.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 17 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609009 Collected: 04/26/19 08:20 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609009 Collected: 04/26/19 08:20 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 376 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 127-18-404/30/19 09:3073.2 30.5 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 103 % 05/01/19 00:51 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 05/01/19 00:51 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 107 % 05/01/19 00:51 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 18.0 % 04/26/19 18:430.10 0.10 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: METH BLANK Lab ID: 40186609010 Collected: 04/26/19 00:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: METH BLANK Lab ID: 40186609010 Collected: 04/26/19 00:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 93 % 04/30/19 18:41 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 04/30/19 18:41 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 111 % 04/30/19 18:41 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

319885
EPA 5035/5030B

EPA 8260
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,
40186609008, 40186609009, 40186609010

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1858584
Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,

40186609008, 40186609009, 40186609010

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <13.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg <14.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <17.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <20.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <17.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg <17.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg <14.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <17.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg <22.3 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <47.6 250 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <12.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg <91.2 250 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <14.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <16.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg <15.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <16.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <14.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <13.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <15.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <15.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <13.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Benzene ug/kg <9.2 20.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromobenzene ug/kg <20.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromochloromethane ug/kg <21.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg <9.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromoform ug/kg <19.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromomethane ug/kg <69.9 250 04/30/19 17:31
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <12.1 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <14.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Chloroethane ug/kg <67.0 250 04/30/19 17:31
Chloroform ug/kg <46.4 250 04/30/19 17:31
Chloromethane ug/kg <20.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg <17.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Dibromomethane ug/kg <19.3 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg <12.3 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg <17.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1858584
Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,

40186609008, 40186609009, 40186609010

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Ethylbenzene ug/kg <12.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg <24.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg <12.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <34.4 100 04/30/19 17:31
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <12.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Methylene Chloride ug/kg <16.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg <10.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg <11.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Naphthalene ug/kg <40.0 250 04/30/19 17:31
o-Xylene ug/kg <14.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg <12.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg <11.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Styrene ug/kg <9.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg <9.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <12.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Toluene ug/kg <11.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <14.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Trichloroethene ug/kg <23.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg <24.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Vinyl chloride ug/kg <21.1 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 114 54-126 04/30/19 17:31
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 102 57-146 04/30/19 17:31
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 64-134 04/30/19 17:31

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1858585LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 23902500 96 70-132
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 27202500 109 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 25102500 100 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 28102500 113 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 25102500 100 77-126
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 19102500 76 66-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 19102500 76 54-129
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 24302500 97 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 24002500 96 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 28902500 116 70-134
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 28202500 113 74-124
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 25502500 102 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 24602500 98 70-130
Benzene ug/kg 27802500 111 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 24802500 99 70-130
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1858585LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Bromoform ug/kg 21702500 87 47-115
Bromomethane ug/kg 29502500 118 64-165
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 21602500 87 70-131
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 25102500 101 70-130
Chloroethane ug/kg 30002500 120 28-197
Chloroform ug/kg 26502500 106 80-131
Chloromethane ug/kg 22202500 89 45-118
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 24902500 100 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 24702500 99 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 22502500 90 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 17902500 72 38-108
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 25302500 101 82-122
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 26602500 107 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 51405000 103 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 26702500 107 70-130
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 27702500 111 70-130
o-Xylene ug/kg 25502500 102 70-130
Styrene ug/kg 27702500 111 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 21402500 86 70-130
Toluene ug/kg 24202500 97 80-121
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 24702500 99 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 23102500 92 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/kg 25202500 101 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 27302500 109 81-141
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 25402500 102 68-121
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 114 54-126
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 110 57-146
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 64-134

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

319672
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40186609009

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

40186609009
1857542SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 18.0 0 1018.0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

320123
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,
40186609008

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

40186609001
1859830SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 18.2 1 1018.0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - Green BayPASI-G

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Surrogate recovery exceeded laboratory control limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in associated sample.S3
Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.W

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40186609001 319885 319892MW-9 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609002 319885 319892MW-9 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609003 319885 319892MW-10 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609004 319885 319892MW-10 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609005 319885 319892PZ-12 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609006 319885 319892PZ-12 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609007 319885 319892PZ-12 19-20' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609008 319885 319892B-13 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609009 319885 319892B-13 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609010 319885 319892METH BLANK EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260

40186609001 320123MW-9 3-4' ASTM D2974-87
40186609002 320123MW-9 11-12' ASTM D2974-87
40186609003 320123MW-10 3-4' ASTM D2974-87
40186609004 320123MW-10 11-12' ASTM D2974-87
40186609005 320123PZ-12 3-4' ASTM D2974-87
40186609006 320123PZ-12 11-12' ASTM D2974-87
40186609007 320123PZ-12 19-20' ASTM D2974-87
40186609008 320123B-13 3-4' ASTM D2974-87

40186609009 319672B-13 11-12' ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
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1(Please Print Clearly) 
UQ c\ - UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

Company Name: I ~ , G f A¼".._ 
Bram:hllocation: I <., L ,, L .. , u ._ W 

MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920--469-2436 

,ceAna/ytical" ~ \ \ 
Project Contact: Quote#: 
Phone: 

www.pooelebaoom \) ' 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Mail To Contact: 

*Preservation Codes Project Number: 
A=None B=HCL C=H2S04 D=HN03 E=DI Water F=Methanol G=NaOH 

Project Name: i-.,e.,) 

Project State: 

H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution 

FILTERED? 
(YES/NO) 

Sampled By (Print): \\,.. f\"' h 
PRESERVATION 

(CODE)' 

Sampled By (Sign): 

PO#: 

Data Package Options 
(billable) 

MSIMSD 
On your sample 

(billable) 
NOT needed on 

your sample 

EPA level Ill 

EPA level IV 

PACEU.B# CLIENT FIELD ID 

fr\\J-U\ ?,-l/ 

/'1 lJ- ~ iH1 1 

f'\IJ-lO )_41 

f'\W-to 1'1' 
rz-n 1-~ 
? l\-\1\ 

?2-11 l~-~1 

½- \) )~l{ I 

l)- \ ~ l1-\l I 
!\>\ I( 

Regulatory 
Pro.!!_ram: 

Matrix Codes 
A=Air W=Water 
B = Biota OW :::: Drinking Water 
C = Charcoal GW = Ground Water 
0 = Oil SW = Surface Water 
S = Soll WW = Waste Water 
SI = Sludge WP = Wipe 

COLLECTION 

Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims 
(Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) 

Date Needed: 

!=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other 

Mail To Company: 

Mail To Address: 

invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Orl11 Ckl,,q1-,._11J 1/oc~ 

V 

Page 1 of 

\l e'h. ~ 660\j: 
ff hr G_ ftl_h~ WI 

k.eLboH @+.ol--r-1.•o.~lv'-, c... 

LAB COMMENTS 
(Lab Use Only) 

~ LJ/'C TCL 

Profile# 

C. 
c0~ -u~ 

rz..r /e,£. ¥/z.:, I 

PACE Project No. 

Transmit Prelim Rush Results by (complete what you want): . Receipt Temp"' ~Or 
Date/Time: Received By: Datemme: 

oc 

1---'-----+---------------------IIRelinquished By: 

Samples on HOLD are subject to 

special pricing and release of liability 

C019a(27 Jun2006) 

Relinquished By: 

Datefftme: 

Date/Time: 

Received By: Datemme: 

eceived By: Date/Time: 

Sample Receipt pH 

OK I Adjusted 

Cooler Cust, 

Present 

Intact I 
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1

Client Name: \ --t,\.-.v 0vvl~Y'r'-

Sample Preservation Receipt Form 
Project# '-t \\;,Loe, 

All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo ~/A 

Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted): 

Initial when 
completed: . Cl) 

e Ill 

I 
Glass Plastic Vials General 

E C. 
Jars U) 

N ti N 
~ VI <( .... 

Ill 
Cl) I C: ::::, ::::, :l! C. N I ::::, :::c U) ::::, ::::, en ::::, ::::, z N ::::, 0 z en c( I- ::::, :::c :i: C ::::, I- 0 + C. u. u. > v Pace - .... -.::I' -.::I' It) N C") .... N N C") C") C") C") en en en en en en 

~ ~ ~ 
It) .J 0 I I 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. ~ g ~ ~ ~ ~ 0. ~ z < CJ) 0 0 Lab# ~ ~ "' "' m m m m m m m C .., s: U) ~ z z 
001 \ \ 
002 \ \ 
003 

' \ 

004 \ \ 
005 \ \ 
006 \ \ 
007 \ \ 
008 \ \ 
009 \ l 
010 \ 
011 
012 
013 
014 
015 
016 
017 
018 
019 
020 

/ -
AGlU 1 liter amber glass BPlU 1 liter plastic unpres DG9A 40 ml amber ascorbic JGFU 4 oz amber jar unpres 
AGlH 1 liter amber glass HCl BP2N 500 ml plastic HNO3 DG9T 40 ml amber Na Thio WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 
AG4S 125 ml amber glass H25O4 BP2Z 500 ml plastic NaOH, Znact VG9U 40 ml clear vial unpres WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 
AG4U 120 ml amber glass unpres BP3U 250 ml plastic unpres VG9H 40 ml clear vial HCl 

AGSU 100 ml amber glass unpres BP3C 250 ml plastic NaOH VG9M 40 ml clear vial MeOH SPST 120 ml plastic Na Thiosulfate 
AG2S 500 ml amber glass H2SO4 BP3N 250 ml plastic HNO3 VG9D 40 ml clear vial DI ZPLC ziploc bag 
BG3U 250 ml clear glass unpres BP3S 250 ml plastic H2SO4 GN: 

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form 

N 
VI 
I 
C. 

M 
0 z 
I 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

Date/ 
Time: 

,:, 
Q) 

iii 
::, 
'5' 
"' 
i 
"' 
~ 

Volume 
(ml) 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 /10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5/ 5/ 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5/ 5/ 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

olumn 

Page .1... ot2_ 
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Document Name: 
~eAnalyticat·· Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) 

Document Revised: 25Apr2018 

Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bav, WI 54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 Pace Green Bay Quality Office 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Client Name: Project#· WQ#: 40186609 
Courier: CS Logistics r Fed Ex Speedee 

_..r;,-ciient Pace Other: --------------
UPS Waltco 

111111 II 11111111111111 
40186609 

Tracking#: ____________________ _ 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: yes~ Seals intact: yes no 
Custody Seal on Samples Present: yesyno Seals intact: yes no 

Packing Material: Bubble Wr~~ r/4ubble Bags r~e Other 
Thermometer Used SR - N \j\- Type of Ice~ Blue Dry None __r:::;-samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature Uncorr· /Corr· ~ · 

Temp Blank Present: r yes __p--no Biological Tissue is Frozen: yesr no Person exiDnin!(contents: 
Date: 4 l (~ Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. 
Initials: II'.~ Biota Samples may be received at :; 0°C. 

Chain of Custody Present: ,,-,6Yes ONo ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: ~es ONo ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: 0Yes ONo ON/A 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: J21Yes ONo ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: }Zfves 0No 5. 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves ONo Date/Time: 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): 0Yes,.&o 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: 0Yes ~ 7. 

Sufficient Volume: 8. 

For Analysis: k'.JYes ONo MS/MSD: 0Yes c;:tt:io ON/A 

Correct Containers Used: e'.hes ONo 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: ,.d;es 0No ON/A 

-Pace IR Containers Used: 0Yes ONo (:J!(JIA 

Containers Intact: _r:;1-ves ONo 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 0Yes 0No Jcl1l/A 11. 

Sample Labels match COC: ,,A'.]Yes ONo ON/A 12. 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: ~ 
Trip Blank Present: !21Yes ONo ON/A 13. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 0Yes ONo ON/A 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): LOJ~ 
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments 0 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: --------------Comments/ Resolution: -----------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date:_ ...... ¾""-/ 2...i..1/~tt/.i-..-._ 
11..fY~ 

Page·'L otL__ 
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May 03, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - KEN EBBOTT
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40186609

40186609
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Ken Ebbott
Fehr Graham Engineering and Environmental
909 N. 8th Street
Suite 101
Sheboygan, WI 53081

14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Dear Ken Ebbott:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 26, 2019. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Christopher Hyska
christopher.hyska@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Megan Hansen, Fehr Graham Engineering and
Environmental

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40186609001 MW-9 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 12:35 04/26/19 14:35

40186609002 MW-9 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 12:45 04/26/19 14:35

40186609003 MW-10 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 13:35 04/26/19 14:35

40186609004 MW-10 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 13:45 04/26/19 14:35

40186609005 PZ-12 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 10:00 04/26/19 14:35

40186609006 PZ-12 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 10:10 04/26/19 14:35

40186609007 PZ-12 19-20' Solid 04/26/19 10:30 04/26/19 14:35

40186609008 B-13 3-4' Solid 04/26/19 08:10 04/26/19 14:35

40186609009 B-13 11-12' Solid 04/26/19 08:20 04/26/19 14:35

40186609010 METH BLANK Solid 04/26/19 00:00 04/26/19 14:35

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 31
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40186609001 MW-9 3-4' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609002 MW-9 11-12' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609003 MW-10 3-4' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609004 MW-10 11-12' EPA 8260 8 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609005 PZ-12 3-4' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609006 PZ-12 11-12' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609007 PZ-12 19-20' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609008 B-13 3-4' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GSKW

40186609009 B-13 11-12' EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GPCG

40186609010 METH BLANK EPA 8260 64 PASI-GSMT

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40186609001 MW-9 3-4'
Percent Moisture 18.0 % 05/02/19 09:000.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609002 MW-9 11-12'
Tetrachloroethene 169 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:0972.6EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 17.4 % 05/02/19 09:000.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609003 MW-10 3-4'
Percent Moisture 19.2 % 05/02/19 09:000.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609004 MW-10 11-12'
Percent Moisture 9.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609005 PZ-12 3-4'
Percent Moisture 22.7 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609006 PZ-12 11-12'
Tetrachloroethene 2920 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:4271.5EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 16.1 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609007 PZ-12 19-20'
Tetrachloroethene 1890 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:0572.4EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 17.2 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609008 B-13 3-4'
Percent Moisture 21.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10ASTM D2974-87

40186609009 B-13 11-12'
Tetrachloroethene 376 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:5173.2EPA 8260
Percent Moisture 18.0 % 04/26/19 18:430.10ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-9 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609001 Collected: 04/26/19 12:35 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 21:46 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 111 % 04/30/19 21:46 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 04/30/19 21:46 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 116 % 04/30/19 21:46 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 18.0 % 05/02/19 09:000.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-9 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609002 Collected: 04/26/19 12:45 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 169 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 127-18-404/30/19 09:3072.6 30.3 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:09 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 04/30/19 22:09 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 04/30/19 22:09 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 113 % 04/30/19 22:09 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 17.4 % 05/02/19 09:000.10 0.10 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-10 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609003 Collected: 04/26/19 13:35 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:32 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 122 % 04/30/19 22:32 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 116 % 04/30/19 22:32 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 129 % 04/30/19 22:32 460-00-4 S304/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 19.2 % 05/02/19 09:000.10 0.10 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: MW-10 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609004 Collected: 04/26/19 13:45 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 22:55 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 111 % 04/30/19 22:55 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 04/30/19 22:55 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 112 % 04/30/19 22:55 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 9.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609005 Collected: 04/26/19 10:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609005 Collected: 04/26/19 10:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:19 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 113 % 04/30/19 23:19 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 04/30/19 23:19 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 116 % 04/30/19 23:19 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 22.7 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609006 Collected: 04/26/19 10:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609006 Collected: 04/26/19 10:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 2920 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 127-18-404/30/19 09:3071.5 29.8 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 23:42 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 104 % 04/30/19 23:42 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 04/30/19 23:42 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 108 % 04/30/19 23:42 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 16.1 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 13 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 19-20' Lab ID: 40186609007 Collected: 04/26/19 10:30 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 14 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: PZ-12 19-20' Lab ID: 40186609007 Collected: 04/26/19 10:30 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 1890 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 127-18-404/30/19 09:3072.4 30.2 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:05 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 105 % 05/01/19 00:05 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 % 05/01/19 00:05 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 % 05/01/19 00:05 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 17.2 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 15 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609008 Collected: 04/26/19 08:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 3-4' Lab ID: 40186609008 Collected: 04/26/19 08:10 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:28 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 115 % 05/01/19 00:28 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 110 % 05/01/19 00:28 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 118 % 05/01/19 00:28 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 21.9 % 05/02/19 09:010.10 0.10 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609009 Collected: 04/26/19 08:20 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/03/2019 07:51 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 18 of 31

www.pacelabs.com 



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: B-13 11-12' Lab ID: 40186609009 Collected: 04/26/19 08:20 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 376 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 127-18-404/30/19 09:3073.2 30.5 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 05/01/19 00:51 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 103 % 05/01/19 00:51 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 05/01/19 00:51 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 107 % 05/01/19 00:51 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 18.0 % 04/26/19 18:430.10 0.10 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: METH BLANK Lab ID: 40186609010 Collected: 04/26/19 00:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 71-43-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-86-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-97-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-27-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-25-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-83-9 W04/30/19 09:30250 69.9 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 104-51-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 135-98-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 98-06-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 56-23-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-90-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-00-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 67-66-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-87-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-49-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 106-43-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 96-12-8 W04/30/19 09:30250 91.2 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 124-48-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 106-93-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 74-95-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-50-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 541-73-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 106-46-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-71-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-34-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 107-06-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-35-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 156-59-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 156-60-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 78-87-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 142-28-9 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 594-20-7 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 563-58-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 10061-01-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 10061-02-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-20-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 100-41-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 87-68-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 98-82-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 99-87-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-09-2 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 1634-04-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 91-20-3 W04/30/19 09:30250 40.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 103-65-1 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 100-42-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Sample: METH BLANK Lab ID: 40186609010 Collected: 04/26/19 00:00 Received: 04/26/19 14:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 630-20-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 79-34-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 127-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-88-3 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 87-61-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 120-82-1 W04/30/19 09:30250 47.6 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 71-55-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 79-00-5 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 79-01-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-69-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 96-18-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-63-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 108-67-8 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 75-01-4 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 179601-23-1 W04/30/19 09:30120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 04/30/19 18:41 95-47-6 W04/30/19 09:3060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 93 % 04/30/19 18:41 1868-53-704/30/19 09:3057-146 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 92 % 04/30/19 18:41 2037-26-504/30/19 09:3064-134 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 111 % 04/30/19 18:41 460-00-404/30/19 09:3054-126 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

319885
EPA 5035/5030B

EPA 8260
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,
40186609008, 40186609009, 40186609010

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1858584
Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,

40186609008, 40186609009, 40186609010

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <13.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg <14.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <17.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <20.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <17.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg <17.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg <14.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <17.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg <22.3 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <47.6 250 04/30/19 17:31
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <12.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg <91.2 250 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <14.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <16.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg <15.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <16.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <14.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <13.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <15.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <15.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <13.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Benzene ug/kg <9.2 20.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromobenzene ug/kg <20.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromochloromethane ug/kg <21.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg <9.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromoform ug/kg <19.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Bromomethane ug/kg <69.9 250 04/30/19 17:31
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <12.1 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <14.8 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Chloroethane ug/kg <67.0 250 04/30/19 17:31
Chloroform ug/kg <46.4 250 04/30/19 17:31
Chloromethane ug/kg <20.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg <17.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Dibromomethane ug/kg <19.3 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg <12.3 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg <17.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1858584
Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,

40186609008, 40186609009, 40186609010

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Ethylbenzene ug/kg <12.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg <24.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg <12.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <34.4 100 04/30/19 17:31
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <12.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Methylene Chloride ug/kg <16.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg <10.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg <11.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Naphthalene ug/kg <40.0 250 04/30/19 17:31
o-Xylene ug/kg <14.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg <12.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg <11.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Styrene ug/kg <9.0 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg <9.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <12.9 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Toluene ug/kg <11.2 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.5 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <14.4 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Trichloroethene ug/kg <23.6 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg <24.7 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
Vinyl chloride ug/kg <21.1 50.0 04/30/19 17:31
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 114 54-126 04/30/19 17:31
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 102 57-146 04/30/19 17:31
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 64-134 04/30/19 17:31

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1858585LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 23902500 96 70-132
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 27202500 109 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 25102500 100 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 28102500 113 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 25102500 100 77-126
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 19102500 76 66-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 19102500 76 54-129
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 24302500 97 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 24002500 96 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 28902500 116 70-134
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 28202500 113 74-124
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 25502500 102 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 24602500 98 70-130
Benzene ug/kg 27802500 111 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 24802500 99 70-130

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1858585LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Bromoform ug/kg 21702500 87 47-115
Bromomethane ug/kg 29502500 118 64-165
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 21602500 87 70-131
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 25102500 101 70-130
Chloroethane ug/kg 30002500 120 28-197
Chloroform ug/kg 26502500 106 80-131
Chloromethane ug/kg 22202500 89 45-118
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 24902500 100 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 24702500 99 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 22502500 90 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 17902500 72 38-108
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 25302500 101 82-122
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 26602500 107 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 51405000 103 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 26702500 107 70-130
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 27702500 111 70-130
o-Xylene ug/kg 25502500 102 70-130
Styrene ug/kg 27702500 111 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 21402500 86 70-130
Toluene ug/kg 24202500 97 80-121
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 24702500 99 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 23102500 92 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/kg 25202500 101 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 27302500 109 81-141
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 25402500 102 68-121
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 114 54-126
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 110 57-146
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 64-134

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

319672
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40186609009

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

40186609009
1857542SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 18.0 0 1018.0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

320123
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40186609001, 40186609002, 40186609003, 40186609004, 40186609005, 40186609006, 40186609007,
40186609008

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

40186609001
1859830SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 18.2 1 1018.0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - Green BayPASI-G

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Surrogate recovery exceeded laboratory control limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in associated sample.S3
Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.W

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40186609
14-1144 TIDY CLEANERS

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40186609001 319885 319892MW-9 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609002 319885 319892MW-9 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609003 319885 319892MW-10 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609004 319885 319892MW-10 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609005 319885 319892PZ-12 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609006 319885 319892PZ-12 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609007 319885 319892PZ-12 19-20' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609008 319885 319892B-13 3-4' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609009 319885 319892B-13 11-12' EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260
40186609010 319885 319892METH BLANK EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260

40186609001 320123MW-9 3-4' ASTM D2974-87
40186609002 320123MW-9 11-12' ASTM D2974-87
40186609003 320123MW-10 3-4' ASTM D2974-87
40186609004 320123MW-10 11-12' ASTM D2974-87
40186609005 320123PZ-12 3-4' ASTM D2974-87
40186609006 320123PZ-12 11-12' ASTM D2974-87
40186609007 320123PZ-12 19-20' ASTM D2974-87
40186609008 320123B-13 3-4' ASTM D2974-87

40186609009 319672B-13 11-12' ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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1(Please Print Clearly) 
UQ c\ - UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

Company Name: I ~ , G f A¼".._ 
Bram:hllocation: I <., L ,, L .. , u ._ W 

MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920--469-2436 

,ceAna/ytical" ~ \ \ 
Project Contact: Quote#: 
Phone: 

www.pooelebaoom \) ' 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Mail To Contact: 

*Preservation Codes Project Number: 
A=None B=HCL C=H2S04 D=HN03 E=DI Water F=Methanol G=NaOH 

Project Name: i-.,e.,) 

Project State: 

H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution 

FILTERED? 
(YES/NO) 

Sampled By (Print): \\,.. f\"' h 
PRESERVATION 

(CODE)' 

Sampled By (Sign): 

PO#: 

Data Package Options 
(billable) 

MSIMSD 
On your sample 

(billable) 
NOT needed on 

your sample 

EPA level Ill 

EPA level IV 

PACEU.B# CLIENT FIELD ID 

fr\\J-U\ ?,-l/ 

/'1 lJ- ~ iH1 1 

f'\IJ-lO )_41 

f'\W-to 1'1' 
rz-n 1-~ 
? l\-\1\ 

?2-11 l~-~1 

½- \) )~l{ I 

l)- \ ~ l1-\l I 
!\>\ I( 

Regulatory 
Pro.!!_ram: 

Matrix Codes 
A=Air W=Water 
B = Biota OW :::: Drinking Water 
C = Charcoal GW = Ground Water 
0 = Oil SW = Surface Water 
S = Soll WW = Waste Water 
SI = Sludge WP = Wipe 

COLLECTION 

Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims 
(Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge) 

Date Needed: 

!=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other 

Mail To Company: 

Mail To Address: 

invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Orl11 Ckl,,q1-,._11J 1/oc~ 

V 

Page 1 of 

\l e'h. ~ 660\j: 
ff hr G_ ftl_h~ WI 

k.eLboH @+.ol--r-1.•o.~lv'-, c... 

LAB COMMENTS 
(Lab Use Only) 

~ LJ/'C TCL 

Profile# 

C. 
c0~ -u~ 

rz..r /e,£. ¥/z.:, I 

PACE Project No. 

Transmit Prelim Rush Results by (complete what you want): . Receipt Temp"' ~Or 
Date/Time: Received By: Datemme: 

oc 

1---'-----+---------------------IIRelinquished By: 

Samples on HOLD are subject to 

special pricing and release of liability 

C019a(27 Jun2006) 

Relinquished By: 

Datefftme: 

Date/Time: 

Received By: Datemme: 

eceived By: Date/Time: 

Sample Receipt pH 

OK I Adjusted 

Cooler Cust, 

Present 

Intact I 
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1

Client Name: \ --t,\.-.v 0vvl~Y'r'-

Sample Preservation Receipt Form 
Project# '-t \\;,Loe, 

All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo ~/A 

Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted): 

Initial when 
completed: . Cl) 

e Ill 

I 
Glass Plastic Vials General 

E C. 
Jars U) 

N ti N 
~ VI <( .... 

Ill 
Cl) I C: ::::, ::::, :l! C. N I ::::, :::c U) ::::, ::::, en ::::, ::::, z N ::::, 0 z en c( I- ::::, :::c :i: C ::::, I- 0 + C. u. u. > v Pace - .... -.::I' -.::I' It) N C") .... N N C") C") C") C") en en en en en en 

~ ~ ~ 
It) .J 0 I I 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. ~ g ~ ~ ~ ~ 0. ~ z < CJ) 0 0 Lab# ~ ~ "' "' m m m m m m m C .., s: U) ~ z z 
001 \ \ 
002 \ \ 
003 

' \ 

004 \ \ 
005 \ \ 
006 \ \ 
007 \ \ 
008 \ \ 
009 \ l 
010 \ 
011 
012 
013 
014 
015 
016 
017 
018 
019 
020 

/ -
AGlU 1 liter amber glass BPlU 1 liter plastic unpres DG9A 40 ml amber ascorbic JGFU 4 oz amber jar unpres 
AGlH 1 liter amber glass HCl BP2N 500 ml plastic HNO3 DG9T 40 ml amber Na Thio WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 
AG4S 125 ml amber glass H25O4 BP2Z 500 ml plastic NaOH, Znact VG9U 40 ml clear vial unpres WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 
AG4U 120 ml amber glass unpres BP3U 250 ml plastic unpres VG9H 40 ml clear vial HCl 

AGSU 100 ml amber glass unpres BP3C 250 ml plastic NaOH VG9M 40 ml clear vial MeOH SPST 120 ml plastic Na Thiosulfate 
AG2S 500 ml amber glass H2SO4 BP3N 250 ml plastic HNO3 VG9D 40 ml clear vial DI ZPLC ziploc bag 
BG3U 250 ml clear glass unpres BP3S 250 ml plastic H2SO4 GN: 

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form 

N 
VI 
I 
C. 

M 
0 z 
I 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

Date/ 
Time: 

,:, 
Q) 

iii 
::, 
'5' 
"' 
i 
"' 
~ 

Volume 
(ml) 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 /10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5/ 5/ 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5/ 5/ 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

2.5 / 5 / 10 

olumn 

Page .1... ot2_ 
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Document Name: 
~eAnalyticat·· Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) 

Document Revised: 25Apr2018 

Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bav, WI 54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 Pace Green Bay Quality Office 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Client Name: Project#· WQ#: 40186609 
Courier: CS Logistics r Fed Ex Speedee 

_..r;,-ciient Pace Other: --------------
UPS Waltco 

111111 II 11111111111111 
40186609 

Tracking#: ____________________ _ 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: yes~ Seals intact: yes no 
Custody Seal on Samples Present: yesyno Seals intact: yes no 

Packing Material: Bubble Wr~~ r/4ubble Bags r~e Other 
Thermometer Used SR - N \j\- Type of Ice~ Blue Dry None __r:::;-samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature Uncorr· /Corr· ~ · 

Temp Blank Present: r yes __p--no Biological Tissue is Frozen: yesr no Person exiDnin!(contents: 
Date: 4 l (~ Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. 
Initials: II'.~ Biota Samples may be received at :; 0°C. 

Chain of Custody Present: ,,-,6Yes ONo ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: ~es ONo ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: 0Yes ONo ON/A 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: J21Yes ONo ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: }Zfves 0No 5. 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Oves ONo Date/Time: 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): 0Yes,.&o 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: 0Yes ~ 7. 

Sufficient Volume: 8. 

For Analysis: k'.JYes ONo MS/MSD: 0Yes c;:tt:io ON/A 

Correct Containers Used: e'.hes ONo 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: ,.d;es 0No ON/A 

-Pace IR Containers Used: 0Yes ONo (:J!(JIA 

Containers Intact: _r:;1-ves ONo 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 0Yes 0No Jcl1l/A 11. 

Sample Labels match COC: ,,A'.]Yes ONo ON/A 12. 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: ~ 
Trip Blank Present: !21Yes ONo ON/A 13. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 0Yes ONo ON/A 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): LOJ~ 
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments 0 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: --------------Comments/ Resolution: -----------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date:_ ...... ¾""-/ 2...i..1/~tt/.i-..-._ 
11..fY~ 

Page·'L otL__ 



MW-9

State of Wi tcor..sin. 
l)eptrtment of Nllllral lloroun:H Route to: Watershed/WastcwaterO Waste ManagemcntO 

Remcdiation/Redc:vel mentO Olher 0 
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-11 JA Rev. 7 -98 

Local Grid Location of Well D 
ft. N. ft DE. os.. ow. 

Ord Or gm D ( e.~ltmllled : D ) or We Location O 

=--,,.,- ==------------Lat. _ _ 
0 

__ • "long. __ • '~r 1.:,-=-,:;:;::..;:;=;=::.::;;;:-:;=-,.-'--::-,---=:==-==,....-
Facili1Y JD St. Plme 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ___ _ • _ _ ft. MSL 

B. Well ca&ing, top elevation 

C. Land surface: elevation 

______ ft. MSL 

_ _ ____ ft. MSL 

ft.N, 

Q . . •• 
D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ _ ft. -~gjf~, •J 
12. uses classification of soil near screen: : 

GP D GMO OC D OW D SW D SP D 
SM O SC O ML D MH D CL D CH D 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve analysis per formed? D Yes li:'No 
14. Drilling method UKd: Rotary D S 0 

Hollow Stem Auga- R f.J, 
Odlcr D iiAP 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 0 2 
Drilling Mud O O 3 

Air D 01 
None ~ 99 

16. Drilling additives used? O Yes ,;( No 

Describe ___________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bcntonite seal, IDp 

F. Fine: S lllld, IOp 

O. Filtcrl)IICk, top 

H. Saeen joint. top 

I. Well bolt0l11 

J. Filter pack, bottom 

K. Bon:h.ole, bottom 

L Borehole, diamet<..T 

M. O.D. well casin1 

N. ID. well casing 

- ~ ~ -ft. 

fL MSLor l 
____ __ ft. MSL or _ J 5. _ ft.--._ t 
_ _ ____ ft.MSLor _ J2_~ft."' 

_KofJ in. -----

Gl i Q in. 

J .. D~ in . 

ft. E. SJC/N 

b. Len&t}t: 
C. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

_ B_ in. 

_ J _ft. 

Steel ~ 0 4 
Other D kt: 

D Yes bf- No-· 
ff yes. describe: _________ _ 

30 Bentunite j 3. Surface seal: 
Concrete O l 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite )!:I. 3 0 

0thCT O f1{8 
5. Annular apace seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite W 3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry D 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Ilentonite slurry D 3 l 
d. __ % Bcnton~te . . . . . . Bentonir.e-cemcnt grout O 5 O 
c . _____ Ft volume added for any of the Ahnve 

f. How installed: Tremie D 0 1 
Tremit; pumped D 0 2 

Gravity 121-' 0 8 
6. Bcntonitc sell: a . Ben I unite: granules D 3 3 

b . Dl/4 in. OlJLs in. D 1(2 in. Bentonite chips ~ 3 2 

c. Other D ;!1.' 
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. * db Red PfuJ: LTD 
b. Volmne added _ ______ n3 

8. Filter pack ma,riaJ: Man!l'acturer, product name &. mesh.~~ 
a. * 4() fl~ Ff1 II.A- :!{iii 
b. Volumeadded _______ ft 3 

9. Well cas ing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 J21 2 J 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 D 2 4 

Other D ii 
10. Screen materi.11: _ ... P__.v .... ·c.:;"""-------- .-; ;., ..... 

tJJB 
a. ScTC:en type: Factory cut )5 l 1 

Continuous slot O o 1 

Other D §§ 
b. Manufacturer --';J ....... Q:...hu.O .... ~- /'v-=----
c. Slot size: o.{J/f) in. 
d. Slotted length: • ft . 

11. Backfill material (below fill.Cr pack): 

I hereby certify lhal lhc information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

None D 14 
Other ,gi'. Jill 

Please complete both Forms 4400-llJ A And 4400-113B and rewm them lO the appropriate DNR oftice and buneou. Completion of the,e reports is required by chs. 160, 28T, 
283, 289, 291 . 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wi, . Stats., andcb. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. 1n accordance with chs. 281,289,29 1, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. SlSlts. , failur e to file 
lheM forma may n:ault in• forfeiwre of between $10 and $25,0)(), or impri10rimen, for up to une year, depending on the program alld conduu involved. Pe11onally idcmifiable 
infor-,ation on tM>Ce forms i, nol inl.ended to be 111cd for any other purpose. NOTE: See 1he inotruaiont l or more info rmation, including where lhe completed fo rms •hould he 
senL 
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Route to: WaiershedJWastewater D Waste ManagementO · 
Remcdiation/Redeve Other D 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fonn4-400-l13A R.ff. 7 -98 

Local Orid Location of Well D 
ft N. os. DE. 

f't. DW 
ar Monitoring No. Or1gm Cl ( estimated: Cl ) or We I location Cl 

=--=--==----------~Lat. __ • • ___ .Long. __ • 
Facility JD St. Plmc ft. N, 

II 

___ or 1-;::,--=,,:;=;:-:=:=;;~~?-r-'--::--:--..:::::::;::=-==,..-
ft. E, SJC/N 

- - - --- - - - Section Ilion of Wurc/Sc)Uroe 
__ 1/4 of __ 1/4 of Sec.__, T. __ N, R. __ B W 

=7--~--,=""'--;:=:;=:;;,;.;.,;:;:;;;=;:=-~Locatian of Well Rdlllivc to Waste/Source 
u D Upgradient s O Sidegradiem 

Apply [] Dow Not Known 
A. Protective pipe, top clcvetion ____ • _ _ ft. MSL 

B. Well cuing, top elevadon 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _ __ fl MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ D __ ft. -~, :: 

12. uses claseification of ,ou near SClN!ell: · -~ .ii~'./• 
OP CJ GMO OCO 0WO SW O SP 0 
SM CJ SC O :t.n..D MHD CL O CH D 
Bedrock Cl 

13. Sie\lC analysis performed? o Yes Ji:' No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary O 3 0 

Hollow Stem Auger B:' 1,,k 
Othc:r D ~;~ 

1,. Drilling fluid used: Watts D O 2 
Drilling Mud D o 3 

Ab'~ 01 
None IP\ 99 

16. Drilling additi•ca Uled7 Cl Yes iXNo 

Dcscnlx: ___________ _ 

J7. Source: of w•cr (attach analy£is, ifffllllircd): 

E. Bentmitucal, top ___ ___ ft. MSL or _ _p_5_ft. 
F. Pinc sand, sop ______ ft. MSLor _ -~Q{_ft. 

G. Filter~top ft.MSLor J:!J ft.~\ 

H. Screen join~ top ~ ~ : : : : ft MSL ~ : _ q ~ ft. ~ 
I. Well bott.om ______ fL MSL or _ jf)__ ft. 'j' 

J. fi lierpacJc. bottom ______ ft. MSL Dl' _ 3 j __ ft.---?-:- :~;· 
K. "°"""''-boGmn ______ 0. MSL o, _ jj__ ft."" 
L Borehole, diamacr _i. £J in. ....,.....,..._ 

M, O.D. well casin& 

N. ID. well Cll5ing 

oL1Q in. 

J .. D~ itL 

b. Lcn&tJ,: 
c.Malerial: 

d. Additional prou,ction? 

8 . 
- - _ ,n. 

- J _ft. 
Steel 1ii'. 0 4 

Other D l JJ~ 
D Yes bf-No-· 

If yes, describe._· --------­
Bentonitc I 3 U 3. Surface seal: 
Concreie 01 

Other D ifJ 
4 . Ma1Crial between well casing md protective pipe: 

BcntOllite ,.£1 3 0 

Other a ffil 
5. Annular 1pace seal: a. Gnmular/Cllipped Beotonitc '21' 3 3 
b. __ Lbtr/gal mud weight . , . Bcntonitc-smd slurry D 3 5 

c. _ . _Lbs/gal mnd weight . . . . . Bcntonite slurry D 3 I 
d. __ ~ Bentonite . . . . . . Beruoni~-<:ement grout CJ S O 
e. ____ F.t 3 volume added for my of the above 

f. How installed: Trenue D O l 
Tn:mie pumped Cl o 2 

Gravity 0-' 08 
6. Bernonite seal: a. Bent.unite granu1es O 3 3 

b. Dt/4 in. Ol3LB in. Din. in. Bcntonlte chips ~ 3 2 

C.------------ Other D ii 
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. * .;b ~td. Pf,&t &'IE 
b. Volume; added _______ rt3 

8. Filler pack magi~: Man~rurer, product name &. mesh,~~ .. * 40 fl~ Ff, NI- ¾ti' 
b. Volumeaddcd _______ ft:'l 

9. Well casing: Flqsh threaded PVC schedule 40 JZ1 1 J 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other CJ !$ 
10. Screen material: _LP..J.v.ll,,·c;o,:_______ rJf 

. L Scn:cn type; Factory wt ...ef 1 1 
CootinUOOl clot O o 1 

Olher D §1§ 
b. Manu.faccurcr__,j~o-b~o ........ 'l)~Cvc..=...--

o.()l[Jin. 
ft. 

c. S101 size: 
d. SloUlld length: 

11. Backfill mllCrial (below filter paclt): None D 14 

Olher )a: iXJ 
1 hereby certify that the in[ormation oo this form is true and corrut to the best of my know ledge. 

Pleas" complcta bod, Ponno 4400-113A 1111d 4400-113B end remm ahem ID !he appropruce DNR Dffico and buneau. Completion o1 lhe1e rq,ocll is requin:d by ctn. 160, 281 , 
2J13, 28!l, 291,292, :293, 295, ud 299, Wis. Stats., and ell. NR U 1, W"u. Adm. Code. · In acc.ordance with c:li&. 281, 289, 291, 29:2, 293, 295, and m. Wis. suiu., failure fD file 
theM foma may !eWlt in• fOJfeiwre of between $10 and $25,000, or imprilllfflilent for up to one year, dq:,,,:.ling on the program ud condua involvi:d. Jlenonally_identifiable 
info...,ation.., thece {arms is nol inlalded IO be mcd for any othupupose. NOTE:. See 1he inatracti<JM ?or n.onr information, ioc:IUding w~~ the completed forms dlould be 
seDL 



MW-10

Rmrteto: Wasu, ManagemgitO · MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fonn4400-113A Rff. 7 -98 

Facility ID 

A. Protective pipe, top elevetion 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation 

Q .•• 
D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ _ fL -~ : •; 

12. uses cweification of soil near screen: · · .!i~'~ : 
GP 0 GMO OC 0 OW 0 SW D SP 0 
SM D SC D MLD MHD CL D CH D 
Bedrock D 

13. Siew: analy1ia perfamed? D Yes P(' No 

14. Drilling method UKd: Romy D 5 0 

Hollow Stc:m Auger B:' !J~ 
Other D »~ 

1,. Drillms fluid used: Wa1r1 D O 2 
Drilling Mud D O 3 

AirDOl 
None~ 99 

t 6. Drilling additives used? D Yes ~No 

Oc$cnlx: ___________ _ 

17. Sour<:e of wlller (an.ch ,malyais, ifffllUired): 

E. Bcntnnitueal, top __ ____ ft. MSL or __ 6_? _ ft. 
F. Pine sand, top _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ ~~-ft. 

3 \ 
G. FilterJ)ICk. top ___ _ __ ft. MSL or_ _ __ ft.~ ~ 

H. Sa-ec:n joint. top _____ _ ft. MSL qr __ !j __ ft. :; 

I. Well bouom ______ ft. MSLor _Ji_ ft. i 
J. Filler pack. bottom ______ ft. MSL or_ J 9-__ ft.--- { 

K. Bordwle. boUom ______ ft. MSL or_ L 5_ _ ft., 
L Borehole, diamcier _i ofj in. ,.........,...,. 

M. O.D. well casin& 

N. ID. well casing 

oL1Q in. 

J .. D~ ia 

11P dlock:? 
live cover pipe: 

a. Inside diameter. 
b. Lenph: 
C. Malerial: 

d. Additional protection? 

_ B_in. 
_ J _ft. 

Steel lif'. O 4 
Other D ~.,:.:#, 

D Yes izf,No-· 
lf yes, describe_· --------­

Bentoniie f 3 0 3. SuTfacc seal: 
Concrete O l 

Other D tk\ 1'9.-
4. Material between well cuing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite )i:1 3 0 
Other D 

5. Annular 8pllCC seal: L Granular/Cliipped Bentonite la" 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight .. . Bcmonite-nncl slurry D 3 5 
c. _ . _Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bcntonite slurry D 3 I 
d. __ 9o Bentonite . . . . . . Bcntonitc-<:emcnt grout D 5 0 
e. ____ P,t 3 volume added for my of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie D 0 I 

6. Bcntoni.te sell: 
b. 01/4 in. OlJ1B in. 

Trcrnn: pumped D o 2 
Gravity 11!:t' O 8 

ll. Benu.mitc granules D 3 3 

D If]. in. Bentonite chips ~ 3 2 
c ____________ _ 

Other D ~]; 

7 . Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

L * ol2 Red Plwk: iD 
b. Volmne added ______ ft3 

8. Filler pack ma,:::: Man~rurer, product name &. mesh,~~ 

a * 4{) TC~ Ef1 NI- tiiu: 
b. Volume added _ ______ ft3 

9 . Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 Jli 1 J 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 D 2 4 

Other c;I 
10. Screen material: ~ P_v~c; _ ____ _ 

L Scrc:cn type: Factory ail ..ef 1 l 
Cootinoom ti()( 0 O I 

Other D i~ 
b. ManufaclUJU~j_a-6-n-~--Cv---

O.~in. 
. ft. 

c. Slol size: 
d. Slotted length; 

11. Backfill material (below filter pau): None D 14 
Other ;a'. Jilli 

1 hereby certify that the infonnation on this fonn is true and comlCt to the best of my knowledge. 

Please complete bolh Fonno 4400-l l3A and 4400-1 llB Md rewm 1hem to the appropriate DNR affico and burHu. Completion of the5e rq,o<u is reqoiied l:,y ch.. 160,281, 
2113, 289, 291,292. 293, 295, and 299, Wi.t. Stat.1., and ch. NR l-4 t , Wu. Adm. Code. · In -rclance with ell&. 281, 289, 29_1, 29l, 293, 29S, and 199, Wis. Suu., failure to file 
lhel6 fo111111 may rewlt in a forfeiwie of between $10 1111d $2S,OOO, or imp,.anm..,, for up to one :,ur, dqx,,,ding on lhe program ud conduct involved. Personally ideutifiable 
infonriation oo t'-e form, is not inlendod to be med for any ~rpirpose. NO'IE: -See the inatroctiClM lor more· information, inclUding whe~ the comple~ forms r.hould be 
sent 



MW-11

Route to: 

Facility ID 

Source ft. Apply a 
A- Protective pipe, top elevetion 

B. Well casing, top elevadon 

C. Land 1Utface elevalion 
0 . .• 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ - _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ _ _ ft.. -~~ •J 
12. uses ciaseificaoon of soil near screen: · · .:H,'• • 

OP CJ GMO oco owa SW D 
SM O SC D MLD MHD CL D 
Bcdroek CJ 

13. Sieve analysis performed? D Yes pl'.' No 

14. Drilling method used: Romy D 5 0 

Hollow Stan Auger B:\1 
Other a t~ 

1$. Dril!Ina Ouid used: Waier DO 2 
DrillinR Mud D O 3 

t 6. Drilling additives wcd7 CJ Yee IJ('No 

Dcsaibc _________ _ 

17. Source of ~er (attach analysis, ifn,quired): 

E. Bcntonite seal, mp 

F . Fine sand, top 

0. Filter~ top 

H. Screen joint. top 

I. Well bollOnl 

__ __ _ _ ft. MSL or __ ,.._? _fl 

____ __ ft. MSL or_ ,R ~ ft. 

ft.MSLor 
.­;•, , .. ,, ··' 

J. Filter pack. bottom ______ ft. MSL or _ J ~ - ft.--- { ~ ~:' 

I K. Bordlole. bottmi ___ ___ ft. MSL or __ 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well cimni 

N. ID . well casing 

_'&o5 ill, 

aL10 in. 

J~D~ itL 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-ll3A R.ff. 7-98 

II 

___ or 1-=-=,;;:;;-~~~:,;-r-"'--::-.,--.::::;;c=-==,...-

b. Lenp: 
C. Mau:rial: 

d. Additional protoclion? 

_ B_in. 
- J _ft. 

Sieel 1ii'. o 4 
Olhcr D t,}t 

D Yes lif,N;· 
Ifyes,describe·---------­

Bentooite t 3 0 3. Surface seal: 
Concrete O l 

Other D iE 
4. Material between wen cuing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite '1, 3 0 
Othcr D 

5. Annular~ aeal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite '21" 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Ben1onite-sand slurry D 3 5 
c. _ . _Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bentonite slurry D 3 I 
d. __ 91, Bent~te . . . . . . Bentonite~mt grout D 5 O 
e. ____ .Ft volume added for my of the above 

f. How installed: Tmnie D O l 

6. Bentonite sell: 

Tn:mie pumped D 0 2 
Gravity 121"' 0 8 

a. Bentunirc granules D 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in. [)31]3 in. D 1n. in. Bentonite chlp.1 ~ 3 2 

C.------------ Othu D ;ill; 

7. Fine sand matorial: Manufacturer, product name & me&h si2e * ~ D _ _. 1-_1 _ L- ,...,._ 
a. o<V C\,Lil t:l/ £\IL Jl[:~ 
b, Volume added _____ _ ft3 

8. Fiher pack ma,r~: Man~turer, product name & mesh,!~ 
a * 40 fl0_ ff, Ni-- ,:a:: 
b. Volumeadded _ _ _____ rt3 

9. Well casing: Flq~ threaded PVC schedule 40 J1i 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O 2 4 

Other q lW, 
10. Screen matfflal: _ P.._._V .... c;e,__ _ _ __ _ 

a. Scn:cn type: Factory all ..ef I 1 
Cootlnoom slo< D o 1 

Omero iE1 
b. ManufaclUrCr__,j.....,.a~b~o~~-Cv-=--­
C, Sloe size: o.CJI.D. in. 

- ft. d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill marcrial (below filter pac.lt): 

· J. ~Sa 

None D 14 

Olher.E! Jilli 

Please complete bolh Porme 4400-113A imd «o0-113B an nmm ahem to the appropriau, DNR llffic• and bl=au. Completion of lheseJq)O(U is ,equiN:d by dn. 160, 281 , 
283,289,291.292. 293. 295, and 299, Wu. Stats., and ci.. NR U t, W'as. Adm. Code.-. In accordaruz rib ell&. 281, 289, 29.1, 292,293,295, and m . Wi1. suu., failure ro file 
ti-. fon111 may Jalllt in • forfeiwre of between $10 111d $25,000, ot impioonmen, for up to one :,,ear, ~g on the proeram ud conduct involved_ Pcnonally_identifiahle 
infora,ation on these forms ii not intended to be med for-~, Olhcr parpose. NOTll:. See Iha inatrac:ti<lDS lor more· information, iocluding where the complete.d lomaa $hould be 
sent. 



Rgpte to: Warershed/W1stewaterO 

FICilityW 

TypeofWdl 
WcllC~ __ / __ 

Distance from Wastd 
Source ft. Apply O 

A Protective pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, IDp elevation 

_______ ft:.MSL 

______ ft.MSL 

C. Land sUiface elevauon ______ fL MSL 

D. Surface seal. botlom _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or __ Q _ fL : 

12. uses c:llslificltion of soil near screen: 
GPO GMO OCO GWD SW 0 
SMO SC D MI.0 MHD a.. 0 
Bedrock D 

SP 0 
CH l;S( 

13. Sicvcuaalysiaperfonned7 O Yes }sf No 

14. Drilling mediod 1J1Cd: Rotary D 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auga- D '!,l, 

Othc:r D ~ 

1.5. Drl1lin& fluid used: w~ D o 2 
DrillinR Mud D O 3 

AirDOl 
None la: 99 

16. Drilling additives used7 D Yes Clt'No 

Dcacribc ___________ _ 

17. Source of war (eu:ach enalysis, if required): 

E.Bentnniteseal, 10p ______ ft MSLor __ QL~ ft. 

F. Fine Sllld, top 

H. Saecn joint,, top 

I. Well bouom 

______ ft.MSLor _____ ft. 

J. Filter pack. bottom _____ _ ft MSL or __ j ~- ft. 
K. Borehole. bottom ______ ft MSL or __ j ~_ft."" 
L Borehole, diamc:ier - - :;_ - in. 

M. O.D. well cuing 

N. ID. well casing 

1'.}l~ in. 

LQ~1 in. 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fonn4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

a. Inside diameter. 

b.J.enath: 
c.Ma1Criel: 

d. Additional proiection? 

o. 

Yes O No 

4 . - - _m. 
- l _ft. 

Steel Jt 04 
Other D • 

D Yes D No 
If yes, dcsa,1,c_· ---------

3. Surface seal: 
Benronile &{ 3 0 
Concme 1!11 01 

Odicr O ~ 
4. Mau:rial between well cuing end pn,ICC:tivc pipe: 

Bentclnite 13 3 0 
Other D 

5. Annular apace lCII: 1. Granular/Chipped BcntDnitc .\i' 
m 
33 

b. __ l-bs;lgel mud weight .. . Bcntonitc-nncl shiny D 35 
c. __ 1JJ61gal mud weight. . . . . Bcnlonite slurry 0 3 1 
d __ 9o Bell~ . . . . . . Bcmoniu:-canmt grout tl S o 
e. ______ Ft ~urne added for my of the ebave 

f. How installed: Tmnie O O 1 
Tn::mic pumped D O 2 

Gnvily El 08 
6. Bc:nlDnitc seal: a. Ben11mitc gruailcs D 3 3 

b . 01/4 in. aa-3/8 in. D l/2 in. Bcnton1u: c:hips °IS 3 2 
C, ___________ _ 

Other D 

7. Fine Hnd meuirial: Manuf1c11Jrer, product name & meah size 
._ _____________ _ 
b. Volmnc added _______ ft3 

8. Filler pa4 ~ Manufacnav, product name & meah aize 

1 :ll::40 ~eJ~lMY iii 
b. Volumeaddcd _______ rt3 -

9. Well casiq: Flush threaded PVC IIChedu1e 40 m 2 3 
Flush lhreaded PVC ICbedule 80 [] 2 4 

Other [] ~ 
10. Screen material: _ _,_P_V:..;G""-------- ~ 

I. Scn:cn type: Fac:IDr)' ait l!J l l 
Continuous slot O o I 

Other D Jj 
b. Manufacturer ___ ):aa..::o_,\.--.;.;h...:S;;.;iJ;;.;h-'------

O. Ql2 in, 
__ 1.2ft. 

c. S101sizc: 
d. Slolted lenglh: 

11. BackfiJl material (below filter pack): None Dl 14 

Other [] im 
information an this form is true end conect to the best of my knowledge. 

Si~ {)) 

Please complete bo1h Forms 4400-113A 1111d 4400-U3B and Rll1nl lhern to 1he appropri111e DNR office and hon,au. Completion of these n,pmu is requnal by d,s. 160, 2.111 
283 289,291.292,, 293,l9S,an4199. Wu. Stats.,anddi. NR 141. Wis. Adm. Code: lnaccotdana: with w. 2111, 289,291,292, 293,29S,and299, Wis.Stall., failaretDfile 
Ihm';. fonm may ruuh in a forfeitme of between $10 and $25,000, or impritomnent for up lo one year, depending on the progtam and conduct involved. Personally idcnlifiahlc 
infonnatioo on these form, i, not inb:Dded 10 be used for any otherpnpose. NOTE: See lhe inslmclions lor more infofflllltion, including ,mere the complewl fomu dlould be 
senL 



MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
' ' Forni 4400-113B Rev. 7-98 

Route to: WatcrShcd/Wastewatcr D WasteManagcma1tO 

Remediation/Redevelopment D Othc:r D _____ _ 
Facility/Project Name T 1 · pi _ County Name ~ 'Well Name 

. ~ °'"/ L t-t:i.1%.) \.) row l-\ fl LJ- 1 
Facility License. Permit or Monitoring Number County~ Wis. Unique Well Number__ I DNR Well ID Number 

1. Can this wc:11 be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailc:r and bailed 

surged with bailer and pwnped 
surged with block: and bailed 

surged with block: and pumped 
surged with block, balled and pumped 

compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 
Other ________ _ 

3. Tune spent developing well 

t,i Yes O No 

Jlt 41 
D 6 1 
D 42 
D 62 
D 70 
D 20 
D 10 
D s 1 
D -·~ .. Q. 
D 

}:),.:;:~~:. .. 
·,:::::;~:;::: 
~=~· 

lC) . ____ mm. 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _ l ~ . 0 fL 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filtc:r pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

l O " · ----~m. 

_il. 0 gal. 

__ i_Q. gal. 

_____ gal. 

9. Source of water added ___________ _ 

10. Analysis pcrfmmed on waler added? 
(lf yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

ii\,)~ dry 4 ~,w-e ~ 

D Yes D No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 
First J, Last M ~ 
Name: ' ~ Name:_,._ 1o __ r _____ _ 

Facility/Firm: 7'\ d ~ (/l,e" i,-e.~ 

Street: i1~ ·5, ~ro~Jt.re._~ 

City/State/Zip: G. reek\ l:>Ay / w 1 s 4 3 04 
; 

Before Development Aft.er Development 
1\f:!~:; ::atcr L - - '-f -"1- Ltt. - - - . - - ft. 

well casing) 

Date 

Tune 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

b. 0 ~ / o )_ / J.. o I i_ 0 5 I O l / ). () \ C\ 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

<1. \ C QI_ a.m. (/ ~ r r! Lffl. 

c.-~=-~o p.m. _.!...:~~o p.m. 

__ ._inches 

Clear 153 1 0 
Turbid t! 15 

(Describe) 

__ ._inches 

Clear E 20 
TuibidD 25 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ . _ mg/1 ____ • _ mg/1 

solids 

15.COD _ _____ mg/1 ______ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: \J l \[ 0 ~ Last Name: ~lflJ,,._,_ 'h °V'\ 

Finn: '; e"' ,,. G r cx \.v., W\ 

I hereby cenify that the above information is true and COrRCt to the best 
of my know led e. 

SignAturc: 

Firm: 

N01E: See instructions for more information inc1uding a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
Deputment of Nanua! Reaources MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 

' ' Forni 4400-113B Rev. 7-98 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D WasteManagemcntD 

Remediation/Redevelopment D Other D ____ _ 
Facility/Project Name . . County Name IWell Name ~ If\ \J-l h. T, J.'-1 01e~n~ \) (D\..J'"' ~~ 1 u 
Facility Llcerue, Permit or Monitoring Number County~ Wis. Unique Well N\Dll~- I DNR Well ID Nurn~--

l. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
rurgcd wilh block and pumped 
surged with block, balled and pumped 

compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

0th~---------

~ Yes D No 

~ 41 
0 61 
D 42 

62 
70 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

20 
10 
51 

-~J). 
}f::::-~::,. 
·~r:=~~=;=.= 
~~: 

3. Tune spent developing well __ 2_ Q_ min. 

l 4 1 4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) ___ • _ fL 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of watc:r in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

:)_ 0 O · __ , __ m. 

l .!_ Q., 3 gal. 

. . 5 _ll __ gal. 

-- _,_gal. 

9. Source of water added ___________ _ 

10. AnalY5is pcrfonncd on wa.tcr added? 
(If yes, anach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

&t\ )\t>J ol(y 4 ~~M-(s 

D Yes D No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owncr/Rcspoasible Party 
First \ Last Ml 
Name: sJ: h:) Name: --'-f"\_ O_l\_-r-_____ _ 

Facility/Firm: T; d Y { leA.h -u 5 

Street: r1~ s I ~ro~J1,.,t,\y 

City/State/Zip: b re--e"' l'.)C\y I Wl Glf 3ol.f 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to W a.te-r 

(from top of L __ '2 . l ~ ft. __ \)_r ~ _ ft. 
well casing) 

Date b.9-~, Q_l, 'l. ~~~ Q_ S, Q_ 11-lQ..L~ 
mmddyyyy mmddyyyy 

T"une c. _ l j_ D g::: _1_: _Q_ 0 ~ :~ 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

__ ,_inches 

Clear bir"l 0 
Turbid D 15 
(Describe) 

__ ,_inches 

Clear txJ' 20 
TurbidD 25 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid wasie facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ . _ mg/I ____ • _ mg/1 

solids 

15.COD _ ___ ,_mg/I ____ ,_mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: \J \\I<> .., Last Name: ~ II\ n-, r._ i-- h. 

Firm: ~ehr b rc.\.-,,."M 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and CO!TCCt to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 0 M 9PL 
Print Name: U <i \I u " ~ !AM(.\ n b 

Firm: t;ehc Gci,.hl:\M 

N01E: See instructions for more infonnation including a list of county codes ~d well type codes. 



State of W,sconsin 
Department of Natural lwources MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 

, ' Forni 4400-113B Rev. 7-98 

Route to: Watashed/Wastewatc:r D WasteManagcmcntO 

Remcdiation/Redevclopmcnt D Other D _____ _ 
Facility/Project Name County Name \IL 'Well Name 

T·,o\\1 C\-eo."'-e-n \J (Dvh /VIL.J-J/ 
Facility Llccruc, Permit or Monitoring Nmnbcr County 1 Wis. Unique Well Nwnber"__ I DNR Well ID Num~ __ 

l. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development melhod 
surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pwnped 
surged with block and bailed 

rurged with block and pumped 
surged with block, balled and pumped 

compressed air 

bailed only 

pumped only 
pmnped slowly 

0th~---------
3. Tune spent developing well 

4 . Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Imide diamCler of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

Ci'Ycs D No 

~ 41 

D 6 1 
D 42 
0 62 
0 70 
0 20 
0 1 0 
0 5 1 
D § .Q 
D gJf 

--~9-min. 
l li l _____ fL 

d- G () · __ , __ m. 

_ <( 0 . .1 gal. 

i <; al _____ g. 

___ ,_gal. 

9. Source of water added ___________ _ 

10. Analysis pcrfDmled on water added? 
(If yes, anaclJ. results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

\)~)J dri Y h~t) 

0 Yes D No 

Name and Addrcs.s of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 

~: j )vv- ~e: _ f\_ o_~_r _____ _ 

..,..,,,J.,1 Cl-(An-e,) Facility/Firm: __ l--"--....,, ..... ___________ _ 

s1reec ii~ S. ~rtic..Jw.-..'j 

City/State/Zip: ~f°"'-e 1--\ b11,y j ·w:r £'Lt3oy 

Before Development Afu:r Development 
11. Depth to Wat.er {! ,, 

(from top of L __ :)_. s_ \J. ft. 
well casing) 

Date 

Tune 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

b.Q..~, Q_ 1 , l.~li. Q.~1QJ-- I l~L'l. 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

c. _1:~il~: _1 =12.s~ ;::: 
__ ,_inches 

Clear 3iJ' 1 O 
Turbid D 15 
(Describe) 

__ ._inches 

Clear ~ 20 
TurbidD 25 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids wc:rc used and well is at solid waslC facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mg/I ____ • _ mg/! 

solids 

15.COD ____ ,_mg/I ____ ,_mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: \): \lo A Last Name: \) \1..h--r. h 'h 

Firm: ~"'r Grl\~~ 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct IO the best 
of my knowledge . 

Signature: 

Print Name:___;;D;:::.;j;.:.1.i.;;.lob.:........:..~-lf\;.;..l""t\-=.:.:\'\:J1.ro;i.,_. ______ _ 

Firm: ~ekr 0nA6',b 

N01E: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of W,n:onsio 
Department of Natural Resources 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
' ' Forni 4-400-113B Rev. 7-98 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D WasteManagemcntD 

Rcmcdiation/Rcdevelopmc.nI D · Other D _____ _ 
Facility/Project Name j . Cl County Name V IWell Name ~ .- \l J 1.~ T-. :J\~ ,(Q\r-{<) \) rowh ,-~ . .1,tg tJ .J 

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Nmnbcr County~ Wis. Unique Well Num~-- I DNR Well ID Number __ _ 

l. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. wen development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 

rurgcd with block and pumped 

surged with block, balled and pumped 

compressed air 

bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Oth~---------
3. Tune spent developing well 

~ Yes O No 

(SY 41 

0 61 
D 42 

62 
70 

CJ 
D 
D 
CJ 
D 
D 
0 

20 
10 
5 1 

§J). 
} ).::::-':::-­
~~:::~~:;:.: 
~=~: 

__ l ~mm. 
')_ ¥ 4. Depth of well (from top of well casimg) _ ..!,. :_ • _ fL 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

.:- _l.D Q. in. 

6 ~ a1 
---·- g. 

__ :l__D gal. 

_____ gal. 

9. Sourccofwatcraddcd ___________ _ 

10. Analysis pcrfonncd on water added? 
(If yes, attach rcsul~) 

17. Additional commen~ on development: 

Gc\ :l eJ dry 4 t~"'-'f':) 

0 Yes D No 

Name and Addrcs.s of Facility Can tact /Owncr/Rcspoosible Party 

FN~•-. J~ Last N)O ~ r ....... _______ Name: ....... ! ___ l ______ _ 

Before Development Aft.er Development 
ll. Depth to Water ~ 

4 
S 

(from lop Of L ___ • __ ft. __ t) • r \j ft. 
well casing) r 

Date 

Tune 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

b. 0 5 / 0 1 / ?-. 0 i q O ~ I O J... /J.. 0 I ~ 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

C. _ er = ~ o ~~: _ q /1 ~ ~ ;::: 
_-·_inches 

Clear lsJ 1 O 
Turbid!St" 15 
(Describe) 

__ ._inches 

Clear 'z:t 20 
TurbidD 25 
(Describe) 

l> d ,,., i- hj \.} 6n:iv h 

f\'\tJ ; ... ~ 'hv~·.·i:\-1 ______ _ 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mg/1 ___ -·_mg/I 

solids 

15.COD ______ mg/1 ______ mg/I 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: l) ~ i\ I;)"' Last Name: ~ if. rn i;, l>."' 
Firm; t'c'"'r bfl\hfl.i,.._ 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and com:ct lo the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 

Finn: 

N01E: See instructions for more infonnation including a list of county codes and well type codes. 
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Department of Natural Resources 
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Wata-file:J/Wafi.evvata- D 
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I ha-eby ca-tify that the information on this form is true and corroct to the best of my knowle:Jge. 

Sgnatureo I/Pc_ Te : 
Fax: 

7 
This form is authoriza:l by Chapta-s 281 , 283, 289, 291 , 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprioonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involve:J. Pa-oonally identifiable 
information on this form is not intende:J to be be use:J for any otha- purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information , induding wha-e the complEie:J form 
filoul d be sent. 
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I herroy certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowlooge. 
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Fax: 

J 
This form is authorizoo by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or i mprironment for up to one yffir, depending on the program and conduct involved. Perronally identifiable 

information on this form is not intendoo to be be usoo for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, induding where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Reoources 
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Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page 1 of 1 

10n 10n ~ 

StateAane N, S/C/N 
Lat __ 0 

__ ' __ _ 

D N 
Feet D s 

OE 
Fea D W NW 1/4 of SN 1/4 of Section 36, T 24 N, R 20 

o6 I 2 
:::: al C 

Q) 
:::, 

!Ii n. <!.'. !Ii 0 
() 

..0 >, :5 > EI-
Cl~ ~ :::,"O ~ 0:: z ffi a:i 

8l 
LL 

-'= 
..c 
@-
0 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Goologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

1n n ring og or 
PZ-12 for information. 

(/) 

() 
(/) 

::::, 

I herel:Jy certify that the information on this form is true and corroct to the best of my knowledge. 
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Fax: 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Complaion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, induding where the completed form 
should be sent. 
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result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involvoo. Ps:sonally identifiable 

information on this form is not intendoo to be be usoo for any oths: purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, inducting whs:ethe completoo form 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Reoources 

Q) 

l!l 0. 
.0 >, 
EI-
::, -0 

zfii 

6 
cs 

7 
cs 

ol:SI 
:::: ~ 
<1'. l!l 
:5 > Cl@ 
~C!'. 

24 
24 

24 
24 

PZ-12 

(/) 8l 'E LL ::, 
0 E () 

.r:: 
! ~ 
iii 0 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400-122A 

Use only as an attochment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2 
opa11es 

Soil/Rock Description 
Q) 

And Geologic Origin For > (/) 

·m .r:: ~ 0 
Q) ~ ~ (/) u 5~ Eoch Major Unit .r:: u::: 0.. C> ~- ·13 

-- E () 

=ai ~ ·- ~ 0 

~ 8' 0 E m 1i'i -
-~ :~ o E (/) · - C I -o 0 

0 ,._ 0 0 N a o 
:::) 0...J s: 0 a: ()U) ~ () ...J ...J ll: E a.. C!'. () 

Samploo 
from 19-20' 



State of Wisoonsin 
Departma,t of Natural Reoources 

405009220 

Q) 

~ 0.. 
.0 >, 
Ef-
::,"Cl 

z ffi 

cs 

2 
cs 

3 
cs 

4 
cs 

ca I 
:::: "@ 
~ ~ 
.c > 

?~ 
....J 0:: 

30 

48 
48 

48 
48 

24 
24 

en 
'E 
::, 
0 
() 

~ 
iii 

Route To: wata-filoo/Was.01vata- D 
Remooiation/Rooevaopma,t D 

10n [:8J 

N, E S/C/N 

SN 1/4 of Section 36, T 24 N, R 20 

al 
LL 

-= .c 
@-
0 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Goologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Was.eManagana,t D 
Otha- D 

Form 4400-122 

Lm __ 0 
__ ' __ _ 

Cl) 

() 
Cl) 

:::> 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

10n 

ON 
Feet O S 

Rev. 7-98 

1 of 1 

DE 
Feet D W 

opa11es 

en 

~ 
- E o E a o 
0:: () 

Samploo 
from 3-4' 

Samploo 
from 11-12' 

I ha-eby ca-tify that the information on this form is true and corra::t to the best of my knowlooge. 

Sgnature 0/Jf;J L lt-1rm Fenr Graian ;!; 

This form is au'oriza:l by Chapta-s 281 , 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
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